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Carlsberg Breweries A/S
Update to credit analysis

Summary
The Baa2 long-term rating of Carlsberg Breweries A/S (Carlsberg) takes into account its strong
business profile and the resilient fundamentals of the beverage industry in times of economic
stress, the key mitigating factors for the expected decline in profit in 2020 and the expected
weakening of Carlsberg's credit metrics.

Despite the decline in profit, Carlsberg's Baa2 rating is supported by the resilient fundamentals
of the beverage industry; the company's large scale as the world's third-largest brewer by
volume, with leading positions in some of its key European and Asian markets, including Russia;
and its strong cash flow.

The rating is constrained by the company's exposure to the volatility in emerging markets,
the low-growth environment in developed markets, and the potential for ongoing material
shareholder distributions and bolt-on acquisitions.

Exhibit 1

We expect Carlsberg's leverage to increase to 3.5x in 2020 and to improve towards 3.0x in 2021
Moody's-adjusted debt/EBITDA

1.0x

1.5x

2.0x

2.5x

3.0x

3.5x

4.0x

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 (f) 2021 (f)

Adjusted Debt/EBITDA Upward Pressure Downward Pressure

Sources: Moody's Financial Metrics™ and Moody's Investors Service estimates
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Credit strengths

» Strong fundamentals of the beverage industry

» Position as the third-largest brewer in the world by volume, with solid market positions in Europe and Russia

» Strong cash flow

» Commitment to maintain reported net debt/EBITDA below 2.0x

Credit challenges

» Expected weakening of credit metrics in 2020

» Weakened economic conditions because of the coronavirus outbreak

» Exposure to the low-growth environment in developed markets

» Exposure to volatility in operating performance in emerging markets

Rating outlook
Despite the significant expected weakening of credit metrics in 2020, the stable outlook reflects our expectation that the company's
free cash flow (FCF) will remain broadly neutral this year and will return to positive over 2021-22.

The stable outlook also takes into account our expectation that the company may use additional levers at its disposal (including
reducing or suspending its share buyback programme) to mitigate earnings pressure.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade
Upward pressure is unlikely in the current economic environment but it could develop if Carlsberg maintained its Moody's-adjusted
retained cash flow/net debt around 30% and its Moody's-adjusted debt/EBITDA declined towards 2.0x.

Factors that could lead to a downgrade
Carlsberg's rating could come under downward pressure if its retained cash flow/net debt falls below 20% or debt/EBITDA rises above
3.0x on a sustained basis.

Key indicators

Exhibit 2

Carlsberg Breweries A/S                      

DKK Millions Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Dec-18 Dec-19 12-18 months forward view

Revenue 65,354 62,614 60,655 62,503 65,902 55,500-62,000

EBITA Margin % 12.8% 14.0% 16.0% 15.8% 15.4% 13.3%-14.2%

RCF / Net Debt 20.9% 19.6% 28.0% 28.6% 12.6% 15%-22%

EBIT / Interest Expense 4.5x 4.1x 7.5x 9.1x 11.3x 7.5-9x

Debt / EBITDA 3.4x 3.0x 2.4x 2.5x 2.6x 3x-3.5x

All figures and ratios are calculated using Moody’s estimates and standard adjustments. Moody's Forecasts (f) or Projections (proj.) are Moody's opinion and do not represent the views of
the issuer. Periods are financial year-end unless indicated.
Source: Moody's Financial Metrics™

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on
www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.
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Profile
Carlsberg Breweries A/S (Carlsberg) is fully owned by Carlsberg A/S, which is listed on the Danish stock market with a market capitalisation
of DKK123 billion at 21 April 2020 (around €18.0 billion). Carlsberg A/S' largest shareholder is the Carlsberg Foundation, which has a 29%
share and 75% of voting rights, and a de facto control over the rated entity.

Carlsberg only produces annual financial statements, while Carlsberg A/S publishes quarterly reports (only trading statements in the first
and third quarters). There are only non-material differences between the two companies' ratios.

Carlsberg produces and distributes a wide range of beer brands (including Carlsberg and international premium brands, such as Tuborg,
Kronenbourg 1664 and Grimbergen, as well as regional premium brands, such as Baltika and Beerlao), soft drinks and bottled water.

For 2019, Carlsberg Breweries reported net revenue of DKK65.9 (around €8.9 billion) and EBITDA of DKK15.0 billion (around €2.2 billion).

Exhibit 3

Western Europe represents 46%, 55% and 52% of the group's volume, net revenue and operating profit, respectively
Group volume, net revenue and operating profit by geography
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Source: Company data

Detailed credit considerations
Outlook for the beverage industry lowered to stable from positive
In March 2020, we lowered the outlook for the beverage industry to stable from positive. Although profits for the European companies
will decline in 2020, the fundamentals of the beverage industry over the medium term will be resilient and, therefore, profit growth for
the industry will recover in 2021, driven by a combination of modest volume increase, a positive product mix and contribution from
efficiency programmes.

This is based on our expectation that global efforts to arrest the spread of coronavirus will be successful. However, the longer the
current situation lasts, with countries implementing partial or total lockdowns, the higher the impact on beverage consumption, supply
chains and logistics, with a long-term negative impact on the broader macroeconomic environment.

The world's third-largest brewer by volume
With net revenue of $9.9 billion and total volume of 134.9 million hectolitres in 2019, Carlsberg is the world's fifth-largest brewer by
net sales and third largest by volume (see Exhibits 4 and 5). Carlsberg ranks behind Anheuser-Busch InBev SA/NV (ABI, Baa1 stable) and
Heineken N.V. (Heineken, Baa1 stable) in terms of both volume and sales. Molson Coors Brewing Company (Baa3 stable) and Asahi Group
Holdings, Ltd. (Baa1 RuR) are bigger than Carlsberg but have a lower market share.
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https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/Anheuser-Busch-InBev-SANV-credit-rating-600058098
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Exhibit 4

Carlsberg is the fifth largest in terms of revenue
2019 revenue comparison

Exhibit 5

Carlsberg is the third largest in terms of total global volume
2018 global market share by total volume
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Carlsberg remains significantly smaller than ABI and Heineken globally, but the company's competitive strength is supported by its strong
foothold in Europe, Russia and a number of Asian markets.

As of year-end 2019, Carlsberg held the first position in a number of countries, notably in the Nordic region; the Baltic states; Switzerland;
Ukraine; Russia, where it operates through Baltika Breweries; and a few Asian markets, such as Western China, Nepal, Sri Lanka and Laos.
Compared with its peers, Carlsberg has a higher concentration by geography, with around 55% of its revenue coming from Western
Europe.

Over the years, Carlsberg has improved its geographical footprint through a combination of organic growth and bolt-on acquisitions, and
has reduced its reliance on Russia to around 15% of profit from around 40% five years ago. In addition, the company has expanded its
activities in developing countries in Asia (mainly China, India and Vietnam), which represented 33% of its profit before non-allocated
costs in 2019.

In 2018, Carlsberg bought 49% of Olympic Brewery in Greece, leading to full ownership, and 25% of Cambrew in Cambodia for an
undisclosed amount, while in 2019, the company acquired the remaining 25% of Cambrew and currently owns a 100% ownership stake.

Carlsberg’s core portfolio of beer brands comprises more than 20 key brands, led by Baltika, Kronenbourg, Carlsberg and Tuborg, with
some concentration in Baltika, Tuborg and Carlsberg. These brands have proved instrumental in reinforcing the group's brand equity
internationally and regionally. Baltika is the number one beer brand by volume in Russia. In addition, Carlsberg has licensing agreements
to produce soft drinks, which accounted for around 17% of its total sales volume in 2019.

Exposure to performance volatility in emerging markets and low-growth environment in developed countries
Carlsberg's presence in emerging markets allows for higher-than-average growth rates in both volume and sales, driven by the
growing consumption of premium products and supported by favourable demographics and increasing disposable income. However,
this emerging market presence leaves the company exposed to more volatile market conditions and less predictable regulatory
environments. In addition, weak emerging market currencies have a negative translational impact on Carlsberg's earnings (for example,
in 2020, we expect the company's earnings to be impacted by the weak Russian ruble).

On the other hand, the company benefits from a more stable but lower-growth environment in developed markets. Competition in
these regions is strong, which, combined with low inflation, offers modest potential for price increase.

Improved profitability, driven by cost efficiencies
Carlsberg's profitability remained relatively stable in 2019, with a Moody's-adjusted EBITA margin of 15.4% (15.8% in 2018) as the gross
margin has been hurt by higher input costs, lower volumes in Russia and the consolidation of Cambrew. However, operating margins
remain well above the 2015 levels (12.8% Moody's-adjusted EBITA margin) as a result of the 2016 cost-efficiency programme “Funding
the Journey,” which aimed at optimising the cost base across the business.
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Carlsberg's operating margin is close to that of Heineken, but lags that of ABI and Molson Coors, mainly because of the company's higher-
than-average reliance on Europe, where the direct distribution system implies a lower operating margin. ABI's superior margins reflect
its dominant positions in the US (world's largest and most profitable beer market) and the Americas, which allow for superior returns
because of (1) indirect distribution systems, and (2) pricing power and economies of scale.

Exhibit 6

Carlsberg's profitability is in line with Heineken's, given its exposure to Europe
Moody's-adjusted EBITA margin
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Exhibit 7

Carlsberg's leverage metrics are stronger than those of its peers
Moody's-adjusted debt/EBITDA
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Steady operating performance supports strong cash flow
In 2019, Carlsberg reported a 3.2% organic growth in net revenue, mainly driven by positive price mix of 3%, as a result of a more premium
portfolio of sales. Reported growth was 5.4% as a result of the Cambrew consolidation and favourable foreign-exchange movements.

This top-line growth drove an increase in Moody's-adjusted EBITDA to DKK14.2 billion in 2019 (DKK13.6 billion in 2018). Moody's-adjusted
operating cash flow declined marginally to DKK12.7 billion (DKK13.0 billion in 2018) as the result of less favourable working capital inflows
compared with 2018.

With Moody's-adjusted net capital spending of DKK5.0 billion (including DKK414 million of operating leases) and shareholder distributions
of DKK8.1 billion (including DKK3.6 billion of dividends, of which DKK850 million was paid to minorities, and DKK4.5 billion of share
buybacks), FCF in 2019 was negative at DKK0.3 billion. Reported net debt increased to DKK19.8 (DKK18.5 billion) mainly because of the
implementation of IFRS 16 with an additional DKK1.6 billion of operating leases.

Moody's-adjusted gross debt was DKK37.7 billion (versus DKK25 billion reported), with the adjustments including DKK9 billion for
contingent considerations mainly related to the put options held by minorities to sell their shares to Carlsberg and DKK3.3 billion in
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adjustments for pension obligations. Moody's-adjusted gross debt/EBITDA remained broadly stable at 2.6x in 2019 (2.5x in 2018), leaving
the company adequately positioned at Baa2.

Credit metrics will weaken temporarily, but are likely to recover in 2021
In April 2020, the company suspended its original guidance whereby operating profit was expected to grow in mid-single-digit
percentages. This suspension of guidance was because of the weakened economic outlook amid the rapid and widening spread of the
coronavirus outbreak in some of Carlsberg's key markets, which is likely to increase pressure on its profits. The company also indicated
that it will conclude the first tranche of the DKK5 billion share buyback announced in February 2020, but will review the second tranche
of the programme, depending on further developments.

We expect trading conditions to be particularly severe in the on-trade channel, which we estimate to be around 35% of total volume,
given the lockdown measures implemented in Asia and Europe. We expect the revenue decline in this channel to be partially offset by a
potential increase in home consumptions although limitations on social gatherings, travel restrictions and cancellation of sporting events
are likely to constrain the off-trade channel.

The first half of 2020 will be particularly weak but there will be some normalisation in the second half of the year as the full lockdown
will be lifted. However, social-distancing measures will continue to weigh on full year volumes. The decline in revenue will be partially
mitigated by cost-saving measures and, therefore, we expect a 20%-25% decline in profit in 2020.

Based on our assumptions, Moody's-adjusted debt/EBITDA would increase to 3.5x, higher than the 3.0x threshold for the current Baa2
rating. In 2021-22, we expect earnings to recover driven by stronger volumes and a positive product mix, and adjusted leverage to decline
towards 2.7x by 2022. Despite the expected reduction in profit, we expect FCF to remain broadly neutral in 2020 and to return positive
in 2021.

However, the negative impact of the coronavirus outbreak is difficult to quantify and we are cautious that the actual results in 2020
could differ from our expectations.

Exhibit 8

Steady cash flow since 2016
Evolution of FCF and adjusted leverage for 2016-21
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Environmental, social and governance considerations
In our analysis of Carlsberg, we have factored in the following environmental, social and governance (ESG) considerations.

We regard the coronavirus outbreak as a social risk under our ESG framework, given the substantial implications for public health and
safety. Despite the broad deterioration in credit metrics this outbreak has triggered, the rating takes into account Carlsberg's strong
business profile and fundamentals of the beverage industry, which we regard as key mitigating factors.
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Other social risks include shifts in consumer tastes that can accompany changing demographics, along with evolving regulatory and
societal attitudes towards alcohol-containing products, which can affect the demand for its products. The company mitigates these
risks through education, clear labelling, consistency of product and responsible drinking messages.

Carlsberg Breweries A/S is fully owned by Carlsberg A/S, which is listed on the Danish stock market. Carlsberg A/S' largest shareholder
is the Carlsberg Foundation, which has a 29% share and 75% of voting rights, and a de facto control over the rated entity. In terms of
financial policy, the company has a commitment to maintain net leverage (reported net debt/EBITDA) below 2.0x, which is equivalent
to around 3.0x Moody's-adjusted debt/EBITDA.

Liquidity analysis
Liquidity is good, underpinned by a cash balance of around DKK5.2 billion as of the end of December 2019 and the company's access
to a committed bank facility of €2 billion (fully undrawn as of December 2019) maturing in June 2024 and not subject to any financial
covenants. The company has no major maturities coming up until November 2022 when a €750 million bond will mature.

Our assessment of liquidity assumes that Carlsberg will address pending debt maturities in a timely manner and that the company will
retain sufficient resources to cover any other potential liquidity outflow. This includes the DKK9.0 billion contingent considerations
related to the group’s subsidiaries in the event that they were to become payable, as well as any short-term debt under the €450
million commercial paper in case the markets were to become inaccessible.

Exhibit 9

Carlsberg's reported debt maturities
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Our analysis of Carlsberg’s liquidity factors in an element of seasonality, with stronger cash flow in the second and third quarters, driven
by stronger earnings and lower working capital needs, while the first quarter is normally weaker because of the build-up in inventories
and lower earnings.
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Rating methodology and scorecard factors
The scorecard-indicated outcome, according to our Global Alcoholic Beverage Industry rating methodology, is in line with Carlsberg's
rating based on its year-end 2019 ratios. We expect the ratios to weaken in 2020 but to recover in 2021, which is reflected in the wide
range of our forward-looking view.

Exhibit 10

Rating factors
Carlsberg Breweries A/S

Alcoholic Beverage Industry Grid [1][2]   

Factor 1 : Scale (15%) Measure Score Measure Score

a) Revenue (USD Billion) $9.9 Baa $8.2 - $9 Baa

Factor 2 : Business Profile (32.5%)

a) Diversification and Exposure to Riskier Markets Ba Ba Ba Ba

b) Category / Brand Strength and Diversification A A A A

c) Global Industry Position A A A A

d) Innovation, Distribution and Infrastructure Baa Baa Baa Baa

Factor 3 : Profitability (7.5%)

a) EBITA Margin 15.4% Ba 13.3% - 14.2% B

Factor 4 : Leverage and Coverage (30%)

a) RCF / Net Debt 12.6% Ba 15% - 22% Ba

b) Debt / EBITDA 2.6x Baa 3x - 3.5x Baa

c) EBIT / Interest Expense 11.3x A 7.5x - 9x Baa

Factor 5 : Financial Policy (15%)

a) Financial Policy Baa Baa Baa Baa

Rating: 

a) Indicated Outcome from Scorecard Baa2 Baa3

b) Actual Rating Assigned Baa2

Current 

FY 12/31/2019

Moody's 12-18 Month Forward View

As of 4/20/2020 [3]

[1] All ratios are based on 'Adjusted' financial data and incorporate Moody's Global Standard Adjustments for Nonfinancial Corporations.
[2] As of 12/31/2019.
[3] This represents Moody's forward view, not the view of the issuer, and unless noted in the text, does not incorporate significant acquisitions and divestitures.
Sources: Moody's Financial Metrics™ and Moody's Investors Service estimates
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Appendix

Exhibit 11

Carlsberg's Moody's-adjusted debt breakdown [1]
Contingent consideration represented around 24% of Moody's-adjusted debt in 2019

(in DKK Millions)

FYE

Dec-14

FYE

Dec-15

FYE

Dec-16

FYE

Dec-17

FYE

Dec-18

FYE

Dec-19

As Reported Debt 40,300.0 36,039.0 30,335.0 24,271.0 24,114.0 25,000.0

Pensions 4,018.7 4,891.2 4,707.8 3,317.0 2,874.0 3,266.0

Operating Leases 1,428.4 1,334.9 1,350.0 966.0 978.0 0.0

Non-Standard Adjustments [2] 579.0 860.0 2,458.0 4,295.0 6,679.0 9,418.0

Moody's-Adjusted Debt 46,326.1 43,125.1 38,850.8 32,849.0 34,645.0 37,684.0

[1] All figures and ratios are calculated using Moody’s estimates and standard adjustments.
[2] Mainly includes contingent considerations with maturity between 1 and 5 years.
Source: Moody's Financial Metrics™

Exhibit 12

Carlsberg's Moody's-adjusted EBITDA breakdown [1]
Unusual adjustments represented around 10% of Moody's-adjusted EBITDA in 2019

(in DKRONE Millions)

FYE

Dec-14

FYE

Dec-15

FYE

Dec-16

FYE

Dec-17

FYE

Dec-18

FYE

Dec-19

As Reported EBITDA 13,846.0 13,147.0 15,300.0 14,247.0 13,767.0 16,003.0

Pensions -282.0 -218.0 -173.0 -186.0 -146.0 -356.0

Operating Leases 389.0 441.0 450.0 322.0 326.0 0.0

Unusual -107.0 -192.0 -2,214.0 -328.0 -249.0 -1,183.0

Non-Standard Adjustments -405.0 -403.0 -279.0 -231.0 -52.0 -236.0

Moody's-Adjusted EBITDA 13,441.0 12,775.0 13,084.0 13,824.0 13,646.0 14,228.0

[1] All figures and ratios are calculated using Moody’s estimates and standard adjustments.
Source: Moody's Financial Metrics™
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Exhibit 13

Select historical and projected Moody's-adjusted financial data
Carlsberg Breweries

DKK Millions Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Dec-18 Dec-19 Dec-20 (f) Dec-21 (f) Dec-22 (f)

INCOME STATEMENT

Net sales/Revenue           65,354           62,614           60,655           62,503           65,902           53,512           60,144           63,152 

EBITDA           12,775           13,084           13,824           13,646           14,228           11,012           12,594           13,694 

EBIT             7,721             7,953             8,968             9,310             9,724             6,787             8,144             9,021 

Interest Expense             1,724             1,957             1,193             1,026                861                900                900                859 

BALANCE SHEET

Cash & Cash Equivalents             3,096             3,502             3,462             5,589             5,222             2,944             3,431             3,872 

Total Liabilities           81,880           76,985           68,130           73,819           80,421           79,809           77,197           74,585 

Total Debt (Gross)           43,125           38,851           32,849           34,645           37,684           38,684           37,684           36,684 

CASH FLOW

Cash Flow from Operating Activities           10,656           11,135           12,350           12,978           12,743             8,864           10,594           11,496 

Capital Expenditures (CAPEX)             4,449             4,211             4,135             4,288             4,985             3,625             4,023             4,519 

Dividends             1,886             1,989             2,264             3,272             8,096             3,889             2,957             3,408 

Retained Cash Flow             8,360             6,945             8,234             8,303             4,085             5,475             7,637             8,088 

RCF / Debt 19.4% 17.9% 25.1% 24.0% 10.8% 14.2% 20.3% 22.0%

Free Cash Flow (FCF)             4,321             4,935             5,951             5,418               (338)            (1,150)             3,615             3,569 

FCF / Debt 10.0% 12.7% 18.1% 15.6% -0.9% 3.5% 9.6% 9.7%

PROFITABILITY

% Change in Sales (YoY) 1.3% -4.2% -3.1% 3.0% 5.4% -18.8% 12.4% 5.0%

EBIT Margin % 11.8% 12.7% 14.8% 14.9% 14.8% 12.7% 13.5% 14.3%

EBITA Margin % 12.8% 14.0% 16.0% 15.8% 15.4% 13.3% 14.2% 15.0%

EBITDA Margin % 19.5% 20.9% 22.8% 21.8% 21.6% 20.6% 20.9% 21.7%

INTEREST COVERAGE

EBIT / Interest Expense 4.5x 4.1x 7.5x 9.1x 11.3x 7.5x 9.0x 10.5x

EBITDA / Interest Expense 7.4x 6.7x 11.6x 13.3x 16.5x 12.2x 14.0x 15.9x

LEVERAGE

Debt / EBITDA 3.4x 3.0x 2.4x 2.5x 2.6x 3.5x 3.0x 2.7x

Net Debt / EBITDA 3.1x 2.7x 2.1x 2.1x 2.3x 3.2x 2.7x 2.4x

Free cash flow includes share buyback.
Source: Moody's Financial Metrics™

Ratings

Exhibit 14

Category Moody's Rating
CARLSBERG BREWERIES A/S

Outlook Stable
Issuer Rating Baa2
Senior Unsecured Baa2
Commercial Paper P-2
ST Issuer Rating P-2

Source: Moody's Investors Service
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